
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 18 APRIL 2018
TIME : 3.30 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor C Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, S Cousins, M McMullen, P Ruffles and 
M Stevenson

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not 
on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a 
[...]
e 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 18)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Pay Policy Statement (Pages 19 - 34)

6. Gender Pay Gap (Pages 35 - 50)

7. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report (Pages 51 
- 70)

8. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 21 March 2018 (Pages 71 - 
78)

Members are asked to bring with them their copy of the agenda of the 
Local Joint Panel meeting held on 21 March 2018.

To consider the recommendations on the matters below:

(A)  Grievance Policy - Update



Minute 15 refers

(B) Recruitment, Induction and Probation Policy 

Minute 16 refers

(C) Closure of Offices on Christmas Eve

Minute17 refers

9. Health and Safety : Minutes 21 December 2018 (Pages 79 - 82)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 21 
December 2018.

10. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 
2018, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, S Cousins, 
M McMullen, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

ALSO PRESENT:

Ms Watkins and Dr Weston

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Helen Farrell - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of 
Human 
Reso
[...]
ncil in view of the joint working relationship.

The Human Resources Officer explained that the 
information contained was hierarchical in that a section’s 
manager could only view staff working within their specific 
section.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development thanked Officers for the hard 
work by the team which had gone into developing the 
software.  She explained that Officers hoped within the 
next 18 months, to include more information to manage 
issues such as training and development, the PDR process, 
leavers and starters, exit interviews and linking core 
recruitment to the website.

In response to a query from Councillor P Boylan, the Head 
of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
explained that the system would eventually be extended 
for Members’ use, e.g. submission of expense claims, 
learning and development. 

The Committee Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked 
Officers for their hard working in driving the initiative 
forward.

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.

314  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 

Page 13



HR HR

statistics for the period 1 October 2017 to 14 December 
2017.  The Human Resources Officer summarised the 
report and highlighted a number of key areas.  She 
referred to the current headcount of 355 which equated to 
304 full time equivalent posts.  It was noted that the 
number of vacant posts was 50.

Members were advised that the projected turnover for 
2017/18 was 17.7 % against a target of 10%.  The current 
voluntary leavers’ rate was 14.4% against a projected 
(voluntary) turnover of 7% for 2017/18.  A summary of 
leaver turnover, sickness absence and work related 
accidents, was provided.  There were no reportable 
accidents.  

The Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the 
Learning and D
[...]
317  EXPENSES POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel held on 29 
November 2017 on a revised Expenses Policy. 

RESOLVED – that the revised Expenses Policy as now 
submitted, be approved.

(see Minute 315 above)

318  TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel held on 29 
November 2017 on a revised Training and Development 
Policy. 

RESOLVED – that the revised Training and 
Development Policy as now submitted, be approved.

(see Minute 315 above)

319  HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 
28 September 2017 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
28 September 2017 be received.

Page 16



HR HR

The meeting closed at 4.35 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 18 APRIL 2018 

REPORT BY INTERIM HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                          

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018/19

WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to recommend to Council, approval of the 
Pay Policy Statement 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That:

(A) the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 be recommended for 
approval to Council

1.0 Background 

1.1 A pay policy statement is required to be produced annually 
under sections 38 of the Localism Act.  Regard is to be had to 
guidance section 40 from the Secretary of State in producing 
this statement.

1.2 A pay policy statement for a financial year must set out the 
Authority’s policies for the financial year relating to:

 the remuneration of chief officers 
 the remuneration of the lowest paid employees

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 the relati
[...]
ITTEE:  
That:

(A) The Council’s gender pay gap report 2017 be noted

1.0 Background 

1.1 In 2017 the government introduced legislation that made it 
statutory for organisations with 250 or more employees to 
report on their gender pay gap by 30 March 2018 and annually 
thereafter. 

1.2 The data the council is required to provide includes mean and 
median pay gaps; mean and median bonus gaps; the 
proportion of male and female employees who received 
bonuses; and the proportion of male and female employees in 
each pay quartile. 

1.3 The gender pay gap shows the difference in average pay 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



between all men and women in the workforce. The gender pay 
gap is different from equal pay. Equal pay deals with the pay 
differences between men and women who carry out the same 
jobs, similar jobs or work of equal value. It is unlawful to pay 
people unequally because they are a man or a woman.

2.0 Report

2.1 The council’s gender pay gap report for 2017 can be found at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  This was published on both 
the council and government websites on 14 March 2018.

2.2 As can be seen in the report, the council’s mean gender pay 
gap is 8.46% and the median gender pay gap is 16.96%. There 
is no bonus pay gap as the council does not make bonus 
payments.

2.3 The council’s gender pay gap compares favourably with that of 
the UK as a whole as well as within the public sector. The 
gender pay gap for all employees (full and part-time) in the UK 
in 2017 was 17.4% (mean) or 18.4% (median) while in the 
public sector it is 17.7% (mean) or 19.4% (median). 

2.4 We are confident that the gender pay gap does not stem from 
paying men and women differently for the same or equivalent 
work. The council is in an unusual position in that the gender 
pay gap is not due to less women working in more senior roles 
than men but because at the lower grades there is a much 
higher percentage of women than men.

2.5 71% of the council’s workforce is female so women outnumber 
men in every pay quartile. However, the fact that there is a 
greater proportion of men in the upper pay quartiles 
compared with lower pay quartiles, and a greater proportion 
of women in the lower pay quartiles compared with the upper 
pay quartiles, has an impact on our gender pay gap. If the 
council were to employ more men in the lower pay quartiles, 

Page 36



while keeping the overall number of staff constant, this would 
act to reduce the gender pay gap.

2.6 As a result the council has prioritised the following areas for 
action:

Recruitment
We will explore how we can attract more men into the council 
to create a more even gender balance, given that we have 
more women than men at every level of our organisation, 
including the leadership team. 

Flexible working
We will continue to actively encourage flexible working across 
the council, in every role, at every level, to ensure that 
employees have the opportunity to balance their career 
aspirations with caring responsibilities.

Breaking down gender stereotypes 
We will try to dispel gender stereotypes about traditionally 
“male” or “female” areas of work within the council, for 
example by promoting positive case studies within the council 
and through working with local secondary schools regarding 
career opportunities.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers - None

Contact Officer: Kate Leeke – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development  Ext 2141 
Kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Claire Kirby – HR Officer
Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 37

mailto:Kate.leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
[...]
0 (Gender Pay Gap Information) 

Regulations 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 3

Gender Pay Gap Analysis 
 

Tables 1.0 and 2.0 below show that the council’s mean gender pay gap is 8.46% and 

the median gender pay gap is 16.96%. There is no bonus pay gap as the council does 

not make bonus payments. 

 

Table 1.0 Gender pay and bonus gap 

 

Difference between men 

and women 

Mean (Average) Median (Middle) 

Gender Pay Gap 8.46% 16.96% 

Gender Bonus Gap 0% 0% 

 

Table 2.0 Proportion of employees receiving a bonus 

 

Proportion of employees receiving a bonus 

Men 0% 

Women 0% 

 

The council is committed to the principle of equal opportunities and equal treatment 

for all employees. We have a clear policy of paying employees equally for the same or 

equivalent work, regardless of their sex (or any other protected characteristic). As 

such, we have a pay and grading structure agreed with Unison; have a published pay 

policy statement; evaluate all jobs using the HAY job evaluation method; and carry out 

equal pay audits at regular intervals. 

 

The council is confident that its gender pay gap does not stem from paying men and 

women differently for the same or equivalent work. Rather its gender pay gap is the 

result of the roles in which men and women work within the organisation and the 

salaries that these roles attract. 

 

The council’s gender pay gap compares favourably with that of the UK as a whole as 

well as within the public sector. The gender pay gap for all employees (full and part-

time) in the UK in 2017 was 17.4% (mean) or 18.4% (median) while in the public sector 

it is 17.7% (mean) or 19.4% (median) (Office for National Statistics (ONS), 2017).  At 

8.46% (mean) and 16.96% (median), the council’s gender pay gap is therefore lower 

than the UK as a whole and the public sector. 

Page 43



 4 

 
 

      
 

     
Figure 1.0 Pay quartiles by gender 

 

Figure 1.0 above depicts pay quartiles by gender. This shows the council’s workforce 

divided into four equal-sized groups based on hourly pay rates, with Q1 including the 

highest-paid 25% of employees (the upper quartile) and Q4 covering the lowest-paid 

25% (the lower quartile). In order for there to be no gender pay gap, there would need 

to be an equal ratio of men to women in each quartile.  

 

Given that 71% of the council’s workforce is female, women outnumber men at every 

quartile. However, the fact that there are a greater proportion of men in the upper 

pay quartiles compared with lower pay quartiles, and a greater proportion of women 

in the lower pay quartiles compared with the upper pay quartiles, this has an impact 

on our gender pay gap. Over half of women (140) were in roles in the lower and 

lower-middle pay quartiles and 114 women were in the upper-middle and upper pay 

quartiles. This compares with 37 men in the lower and lower-middle pay quartiles, 

and 63 men in the upper middle and upper pay quartiles.  

 

It is positive news that there is a higher percentage of women than men in the upper 

quartiles and this is echoed by the council’s leadership team, which is 75% female. 

However, males at the council are underrepresented at the lower grades whereas 

41%

59%

Quartile 1 (upper 

quartile)

Male

Female

30%

70%

Quartile 2 (upper-

middle quartile)

Male

Female

20%

80%

Quartile 3 (lower-

middle quartile)

Male

Female

21%

79%

Quartile 4 (lower 

quartile)

Male

Female

Page 44



 5

women are fairly evenly spread across all of the grades (Figure 2.0 below shows the 

breakdown of men and women at each grade). If the council were to employ more 

men in the lower pay quartiles, while keeping the overall number of staff constant, 

this would act to reduce the gender pay gap. 

 

 
Figure 2.0 Percentage of male and female employees at each grade 
 

Across the UK as a whole, men are more likely than women to be in senior roles, while 

women are more likely t
[...]
upport & Control 38 34 89%

Page 68



Housing and Health 46 43 93%
Housing Services 15 14 93%
Licensing and Enforcement 6 5 83%
Environmental Health 11 11 100%
Community Wellbeing and 
Partnerships

14 13 93%

Planning 39 10 26%
Development Management - 
Quality Places

11 0 0%

Development Management Tech / 
Admin

9 3 33%

Development Management Quality 
& Performance

12 2 17%

Planning Policy 5 4 80%

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 21 MARCH 2018, AT 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillors A Alder and L Radford

Staff Side (UNISON) 

Mr A Stevenson (Chairman) and J Francis

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head 
of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

15  GRIEVANCE POLICY – UPDATE

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report on a 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



LJP LJP

revised Grievance Policy.  The Human Resources (HR) 
Officer provided a summary of the changes which were 
needed to bring the policy up to date in terms of best 
practice and statute.  She explained that consultation 
had been undertaken with UNISON and Leadership 
Team.

Councillor L Radford sought clarification of the 
removal of the timeframe with the insertion of 
wording “without unreasonable delay”.  The HR Officer 
explained that the policy had been amended in line 
with ACAS best practice. 

Councillor A Alder asked that the colour of the flow 
chart (showing the informal and formal grievance 
process) be reviewed as she felt the colour blue against 
black was difficult to read.

Councillor A Alder sought further information on how 
many grievances were lodged last year pro rota of 
staff.  The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Deve

Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

485

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 18 APRIL 
2018, AT 3.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, M McMullen, 
P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Claire Kirby - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head 
of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

437  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor S Cousins.



HR HR

486

438  MINUTES 

Members referred to Minute 312 (Presentation by 
Occupational Health) and queried what action had been 
taken on the development of a Mental Health Policy.  It was 
noted that the Council already had trained First Aiders and 
that Councillor P Moore was the Council’s Mental Health 
Champion.  The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development explained that staff involved 
with mental health would need to be well trained and the 
Council would need to be guided by clinicians in the 
development of any policy.   Members asked the Interim 
Head to report back with a draft paper on how Mental 
Health First Aiders could be implemented to support staff.

Councillor P Boylan referred to Minute 310 (Minutes) and 
the fact that 25% of staff were “exceeding expectations” 
and reminded Officers that the Committee had asked for a 
report addressing the issue of talent management.  It was 
noted that this would be addressed within the Human 
Resources Annual Report. 

It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 January 2018 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  Additionally, that the Interim 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development report back on how mental health support 
can be addressed in the context of the Council’s duty of 
care to its employees.  

After being put to the vote and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED.  



HR HR

487

RESOLVED – that (A) the Interim Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development 
report back to Members on how mental health 
support can be addressed in the context of the 
Council’s duty of care to its employees.; 

(B) the Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development address the issue of 
talent management within the HR Annual Report; 
and

(C) the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 
2018 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

439  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Committee Chairman referred to a new requirement 
for more visual and transparent decision making.  To this 
end, all recommendations (including the Minutes) and 
recommendations made by the Local Joint Panel, needed 
to be formerly moved and seconded and be voted on.  

440  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out the annual 
Pay Policy Statement required under Sections 38 and 40 of 
the Localism Act.  The Interim Head provided a summary of 
the report and advised that a 2 year staff pay award had 
been agreed from 1 April 2018.  

Councillor P Boylan sought clarification of the pay award 
made to the Chief Executive.  The Interim Head said that 



HR HR

488

1% had been offered nationally and this had been refused. 
The Interim Head said that the Chief Executive’s salary was 
6.2 times the average salary which was well within the 
target of 10 times the average salary of the lowest paid. 

The Interim Head said she noted differing annual leave 
entitlements according to grade and as part of a wider 
review of remuneration this could be looked at in the long 
term. This was supported. 

Clarification was sought and provided on progression 
schemes for Heads of Service and 360 degree appraisals.   

Councillor P Boylan questioned what plans the Council had 
in terms of working towards a National Living Wage by a 
2020 timeframe.  Members supported the suggestion of an 
update at the next meeting.

It was moved by Councillor M McMullen and seconded by 
Councillor P Boylan that the Pay Policy Statement for 
2018/19 be recommended for approval to Council.  
Additionally that a report on the progress made on a 
National Living Wage be presented at the next meeting and 
that a review be undertaken of annual leave discrepancies.  
After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.

The Committee supported the recommendations now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that (a) the Pay Policy Statement for 
2018/19 be recommended for approval to Council;

  (B) Officers provide an update on the  progress 



HR HR

489

  towards a National Living  Wage at the next   
 meeting; and

 (C) differing annual entitlements  according to 
 grade be reviewed and  reported back to Members.  

441  GENDER PAY GAP 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report on the Council’s gender 
pay gap for 2017.  

The Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the 
report, adding that this was a statutory requirement for 
organisations with 250 or more employees.  She explained 
that the Council’s mean gender pay gap was 8.46% and the 
median gender pay gap was 16.96%.  There was no bonus 
pay gap as the Council did not make bonus payments.  The 
Human Resources Officer said that this compared 
favourably with that of the UK as a whole as well as within 
the public sector.  

The Human Resources Officer explained that there were 
more women in the lower pay scales with men 
concentrated in particular areas.  Additionally, there was a 
greater proportion of men in the upper pay quartiles 
compared with lower pay quartiles and a greater 
proportion of women in the lower pay quartiles compared 
with upper pay quartiles.   As such this had an impact on 
the Council’s gender pay gap.  The Human Resources 
Officer explained that as a result, the Council would be 
prioritising on a number of areas to reduce the gender pay 
gap :



HR HR

490

 Recruitment – attracting more men into the Council, 
particularly into the lower graded roles

 Flexible working – in every role at every level;
 Breaking down gender stereotypes – in terms of 

traditionally “male or “female” areas of work.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
assurances on progress reports on the actions proposed.  

In response to a query from Councillor M Stevenson, the 
Human Resources Officer explained what lower graded 
roles were, e.g., those in customer services, revenues and 
benefits, and business support functions.  Following a 
review of recruitment data and processes, no pattern had 
been established as to why some applicants/interviewees 
were not offered roles.

It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the Gender Pay Gap for 2017 
as detailed, be noted.  Additionally, that a progress report 
be presented on the initiatives outlined above, to reduce 
the gender pay gap.

After being put to the vote and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED.  

The Committee supported the recommendations now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Gender Pay Gap for 2017 
for 2018/19 be noted; and

(B) a progress report be presented on the 
initiatives outlined to reduce the gender pay gap.



HR HR

491

442  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                   

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period 1 January 2018 to 14 March 2018.  
The Human Resources Officer summarised the report and 
highlighted a number of key areas.  She referred to the 
current head count of 345 which equated to 301.44 full 
time equivalent posts.  It was noted that the number of 
vacant posts was 50, which was 45.34 expressed as FTE 
posts.

Members were advised that turnover for the whole year 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 2018 was 14.9% against a target of 
10%.  The current volunteer leavers’ rate for quarter 4 was 
1.7% and for the whole year 12.3% against a target of 10%.  
A summary of leaver turnover by service was provided.  
There were 9 involuntary leavers and involuntary turnover 
for the period was 0.3% and for the whole year this was 
2.5%.  A summary of sickness absence and work related 
accidents, reportable accidents (none) and equalities 
monitoring statistics were provided.  

The Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the 
Learning and Development programme for 2017/18.   It 
was noted that completed Performance Development 
Reviews now stood at 82%.  

The Committee Chairman referred to the fact that there 
were 50 vacant posts and queried how long these had 
been vacant and whether the roles were needed.  The HR 
Officer explained that the service was working with Heads 



HR HR

492

of Service to review establishments and give consideration 
as to whether these roles were needed.  

Councillor M McMullen referred to the high volume of 
voluntary leavers.  The Human Resources Officer explained 
that during 2017/18, a number of restructures had taken 
place and turnover had been high as a result.  However, 
this had fallen each quarter and currently remained above 
the target.  

Councillor S Bull expressed concern at the loss of Planning 
Officers and queried why they had left and that 21% across 
the organisation seemed a high figure for those choosing a 
different career.  The Human Resources Officer explained 
that as a result of the high turnover, exit interviews were 
being closely monitored and results were largely positive 
with no trends having been identified.  Staff were 
encouraged to complete exit questionnaires and 
submissions could be made anonymously.  Confirmation 
was also provided that the Annual Turnover report 
2017/18, which would be presented in July 2018, would 
give more detailed information.  The Chairman suggested 
that if the high leaving figures continued, a further report 
be presented to Members.  This was supported.

The Committee Chairman referred to the new General 
Data Protection Regulations and sought assurances that 
the Council was “up to speed”.  The Interim Head provided 
an update and outlined what was proposed in terms of e-
learning training platforms for both Officers and Members.  
She suggested a proposal to have mandatory training for 
some roles, e.g., health and safety.  The Committee 
Chairman suggested that once a list of roles had been 
identified, the training could be rolled out to Town and 



HR HR

493

Parish Councils.  

Councillor P Boylan was concerned that a number of Town 
Clerks felt “in the dark” about the forthcoming GDPR and 
needed training.

It was moved by Councillor S Bull and seconded by 
Councillor P Boylan, that the Human Resources statistics, 
as detailed be noted.  Additionally that a further report be 
presented to Members should the high volume of leavers 
continues.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  

The Committee supported the recommendations now 
detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Human Resource 
Management Statistics for the period 1 January 2018 
to 14 March 2018 as now submitted, be noted; and

(B) should the high volume of leavers continue, a 
report be presented to Members for consideration.

443  LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 21 
MARCH 2018                                                                          

It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the Minutes of the Local Joint 
Panel be received. After being put to the vote and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
21 March 2018 be received.



HR HR

494

(See also Minutes 444 to 446)

444  GRIEVANCE POLICY 

The Committee considered the recommendation of the 
Local Joint Panel held on 21 March 2018.

It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the Grievance Policy, as 
submitted, be approved.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Grievance Policy as submitted, 
be approved.

(See Minute 443 above)

445  RECRUITMENT, INDUCTION AND PROBATION POLICY 

The Committee considered the recommendation of the 
Local Joint Panel held on 21 March 2018.

It was moved by Councillor S Bull and seconded by 
Councillor M McMullen that the Recruitment, Induction and 
Probation Policy as submitted, be approved.  After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Recruitment, Induction and 
Probation Policy as submitted, be approved.

(See Minute 443 above)



HR HR

495

446  CLOSURE OF OFFICES ON CHRISTMAS EVE 

The Committee considered the recommendation of the 
Local Joint Panel held on 21 March 2018.

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development reminded Members that a member of staff 
via the suggestion scheme, had proposed that the offices 
close on Monday, as Christmas Day fell on a Tuesday.  

The Interim Head explained that the Local Joint Panel had 
debated the issue at length and Members (including the 
Panel Chairman), were concerned about the impact an 
enforced closure might have on the public and the 
Emergency Teams.  

The Interim Head explained that arising from the Local 
Joint Panel, she had followed up on the concerns raised 
with managers and service heads who had confirmed their 
reassurance that services’ would have good 
communications in place and that the public would be 
given advance notification of a closure over a five day 
holiday period.  It was noted that the Council would also 
achieve savings in terms of lighting and heating costs 
should the offices close for a five day period. 

The Interim Head explained that the LJP had been advised 
about the options available to staff in terms of leave 
arrangements to accommodate a proposed Christmas Eve 
closure and the fact that Stevenage Council, (who shared 
some joint services with East Herts) would be asked to take 
a half day’s leave.  

In response to a query from the Committee Chairman, the 



HR HR

496

Interim Head explained the definition of cost neutral (given 
staff would take a day of leave to cover the day of 
absence).  

Councillor P Boylan felt conflicted by the proposal to close 
on Christmas Eve, in terms of the impact this would have 
on the provision of public services and the precedent this 
might set.  He added that if staff wanted Christmas Eve off, 
they could ask for it.  Members were reminded that the 
closure would only happen every seven years and the need 
for managers to make decisions on possibly multiple leave 
requests, for the same day.  

Councillor P Ruffles referred to the LJP meeting and the 
very strong concerns expressed by the Panel Members and 
echoed by the Panel Chairman.  

The recommendation to close the offices on Christmas Eve 
was moved by Councillor S Bull but this was not supported 
by a seconder.  Members felt that as a public service, the 
general public should have access to all of the Council’s 
services and that the enforced closure of the offices 
covering a five day period, could impact negatively in terms 
of public perception and service delivery.  

It was moved by Councillor P Boylan and seconded by 
Councillor P Ruffles, that Christmas Eve should be viewed 
as a normal working day and the offices should be open 
and accessible to the public, as usual.   After being put to 
the vote and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that Christmas Eve should be viewed as 
a normal working day and the offices should be 



HR HR

497

open and accessible to the public, in the usual way. 

(See Minute 443 above)

447  HEALTH AND SAFETY : MINUTES 21 DECEMBER 2018 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 
21 December 2017 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
21 December 2017 be received.  

The meeting closed at 4.25 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


